Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Company number

B H Travel Services Limited 01279091

In the Court case humber

High Court 7880 of 2011

{full name of court)

() Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Wilham Antony Batty Stephen John Evans
address(es) of Antony Batty & Co Antony Batty & Company LLP
administrator(s) 3 Field Court 3 Field Court

Grays lnn Grays Inn

London London

WC1R 5EF WC1R 5EF

*Delete as
applicable

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 26 September 2011

Signhed

Dated

Joint / Administrator(s)

26 September 2011

Contact Details.

You do not have to gwve any contact
information in the box opposite but if

you do, 1t will help Companies House to

contact you if there 1s a guery on the
form

The contact information that you give
will F )

pub

TUESDAY

B

27/09/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

2

26

William Antony Batty
Antony Batty & Co

3 Field Court

Grays Inn

London

WC1R 5EF

DX Number

020 7831 1234
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Regqistrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




B H. TRAVEL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATICN

NOTIFICATION TO CREDITORS OF THE APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS AND THE
SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATEMENT OF
INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS TO CREDITORS

ANTONY BATTY & COMPANY LLP
3 FIELD COURT
GRAY'S INN
LONDON
WCIR 5EF




B H TRAVEL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

This report I1s prepared in accordance to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which
require the Jont Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve
the objective of the Administration The report has been prepared for the purpose of advising
creditors The report Is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, copled
or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or
by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

In preparing this report the Joint Administrators have had to rely on information provided by the
Directors, management and others !t has not been possible to venfy all such information
Therefore, the Joint Administrators take no responsibility for the completeness or accuracy of
such information

W A Batty & S J Evans were appointed as Joint Administrators of B H Travel Services Limited on
14 September 2011

The affairs business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint
Admunistrators, who act as the Company's agent and contract without personal hatility

WA Batty & S Evans are licensed as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by The Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England & Wales under S 390 (2) of the Insolvency Act 1986

Note

In preparing this report the Joint Administrators have had to rely on information provided by the
Directors, management and others It has not been possible to verify all such information
Therefore, the Joint Admimistrators take no responsibility for the completeness or accuracy of
such information

Abbreviations used in this report

e B H Travel Limited- ("Barton Hill * or "the Company”)
s Association of British Travel Agents- ("ABTA")
s« Cwvil Aviation Authonty — (“CAA")
Antony Batty & Company LLP- (*ABC")
« White Hart Associates LLP- ("WHA”")
s Edward Symmons LLP- {"ES")
+ Matthew Arnold Baldwin LLP- ("MAB”)
Lostock Junction Limited — (“Lostock™)
= W A Batty & SJ Evans- ("the Joint Administrators”)
» HM Revenue & Customs - ("HMRC")
s Redundancy Payments Office - (*"RPO")




CONTENTS
1 Introduction

2 Crrcumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

w

Objectives of the Administration and the Joint Administrators’ strategy for achieving them
4 Actions taken by the Joint Administrators following appomtment

5 Directors’ estimated financial position of the Company

6 Joint Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the Company

7 Joint Administrators' receipts & payments

8 Joint Admunistrators’ remuneration & expenses

9 Proposed future actions of the Jont Admtnistrators to achieve the objective of the
Administration

10 Further information for creditors

11 The Joint Admnistrators’ proposals

APPENDICES

| Statutory information

It Details of the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Il Statement of Affairs / Schedule of creditors

IV Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
V  Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs

VI Summary of Joint Administrators’ expenses

VIl Charge out rates & disbursements policy




1 INTRODUCTION

This report 15 prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which
require the Joint Administrators to provide creditors with detalls of a pre-packaged sale of a
business following appointment together with their proposals to achieve the objective of the
Administration

SIP16 Report

Statements of Insolvency Practice (“SIP’s”) are a series of guidance notes 1ssued to hicensed
insolvency practitioners with a view to mantamng and settung out required practice and
harmonising practitioners’ approach to particular aspects of insolvency

SIP's are 1ssued and approved under procedures agreed between the insclvency regulatory
authorities, including the Institute of Charted Accounts of England and Wales who licence WA
Batty and SJ Evans as insolvency practitioners and the Joint Insolvency Committee

Statement of Insolvency practice 16 (“SIP 16”) was introduced with effect from 1 January 2009
to provide guidance to licensed insolvency practitioners on how they should conduct and
disclose to creditors, pre-packed sales

The SIP defines a pre-packaged sale as an arrangement under which the sale of all or part of a
company’s business or assets 15 negotiated with a purchaser prior to the appointment of an
Administrator and the Administrator affects the sale immediately on, or shortly after his
appointment

Proposals

Proposals must be agreed to by the creditors of the Company A creditors’ meeting has been
convened for this purpose Full details of the creditors’ meeting and 1ts purpose are given in the
attached notice of the creditors’ meeting {(Form 2 20B) In order for the proposals to be
approved a majority, in value, of those creditors attending the meeting and voting, In person or
by proxy, must have voted in favour of it

The creditors’ meeting will be gwven the opportunity to appoint a creditors’ committee A
committee 15 made up of between three and five representatives of creditors who will then
meet the Joint Administrators on a regular basis to discuss the Admimstration of the Company
If a committee 1s appointed, it will be for them to approve the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration and category 2 expenses |f a committee 1s not appointed, then approval of the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration and category 2 expenses will be considered as part of these
proposals

If no creditors’ commitiee 15 appointed, the creditors’ meeting will also be asked to pass a
resolution agreeing the Joint Administrators’ pre-apposntment costs, detals of which are given
in paragraph 9 3

To assist creditors in considering the proposals the following information 1s included in this
report

. A brief history of the Company and the reasons it entered into Administration

. The cbjective of this Administration

. The actions taken by the Joint Administrators to date and the actions they intend to
take to achieve the objective of the Administration If the proposals are approved

» Details of the assets and habilities of the Company

. Details of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments including detalls of assets
realised to date and any costs to date

. Information regarding fees and expenses

. Other information for creditors




The proposed exit route from Administration 1s that if there are sufficient funds to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, the Company should move from Administration
to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation In this event the Joint Administrators will become Joint
Liquidators and thewr remuneration will be on the same basis as that agreed under the
Admunmstration

iF there are insufficient Funds to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, the
Administranon will end by the Company mowving from Admimistration to dissolution

CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

Background

BH Travel Services Limited ("Barton Hill or the company”) I1s a wholly owned subsidiary of
Pinnacle Travel Limited, (“Pinnacle”) a leading specialist provider of student group travels from
the UK Barton Hill 1s an inbound group operator

Pinnacle was founded in January 1998 to develop the potential of UK schools to ski in the USA
and Canada In the summer of 2008, Pinnacle acquired the long-established Barton Hill and its
sister business Armchatr Destination Management Services from its previous owners, Paul and
Louise Brunner

Barton Hill has a reputation for delivering a high-quality specalst service O groups from
particularly the USA, Australia, New Zealand and South Africa, and has high levels of repeat
business from organisations as diverse as the Smithsonian, the National Youth Choir of Australia
and BMW Barton Hill 1s used to dealing with the more unusual wisits throughout the UK and
Europe

Armchair caters for the more active market often visiting London itself, although it aiso provides
service throughout Europe

The group I1s owned and run by (ts major shareholders David Lyne, who founded the business In
1998, with Finance Director Karen Hampton and Nigel Parker The Group's headquarters were

in Haywards Heath in West Sussex, Barton Hiil operated from offices n Poole in Dorset and
Brentford Middlesex

A summary of Barton Hiil's recent trading performance 1s shown below

Management | Statutory Statutory
Accounts Accounts Accounts
01 May 2010 ] 01 May 2009 | 01 December
to 30 Apnl | to 30 April { 2007 o 30

2011 2010 April 2009
£ £ £
Turnover 1,307,705 827,138 1,741,826
Gross Profit 269,008 251,361 336,649
Net Profit/{Loss) after tax (116,004) {14,575) {65,790)
Net Assets/(Liabilities) (112,591) 3,413 17,988

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been verfied for accuracy and
therefore may not reflect the Company’s true trading position




Events Prior to Administration
Barton Hilf's holding Company Pinnacle suffered losses in the year ended 30 Apri! 2011 due
matnly to the downturn, ash cloud and consolidation of the arlines in the US which lead to
increased air fares The directors accepted that the Company would not meet the CAA’s ‘free
asset’ financial critenia requirements for the renewal of the ATOL on 30 September 2011
without substantial investment

Being an inbound operator Barton Hill was not regulated by the CAA or a member of ABTA
However the company also faced insolvency as it had suffered losses in the three years since it
was acquired by Pinnacle in 2008, due mainly to the financial cnsis and downturn Barton Hill’s
chents being mainly retrement age depended on their share portfolios and savings Barton Hill
was also owed a substantial amount by Pinnacle, which f Pinnacle failed who result in Barton
Hill immediately becoming insolvent

Following an introduction from the Company’s accountants White Hart Assoctates LLP (“WHAT),
on Wednesday 7 September representatives of Antony Batty & Company LLP, Licensed
Insolvency Practutioners ("ABC") met with the directors of Pinnacle and Barton Hill at the offices
of WHA

WHA who are well known for their expertise and extensive contacts in the travel industry and
had been assisting the directors in their search for investors, were retained to assist in finding
buyers for the business and assets of Pinacle and Barton Hill

Edward Symmons LLP ("ES") were instructed to advise on the sale of the assets and goodwill

At the meeting it was agreed that there was little hope of potential investors acquiring Pinnacle
and Barton Hill and that a sale of the business and advance bookings for Pinnacle would have to
take place shortly after Administration Barton Hill was running tours on a weekly basis, any
Interruption to on-going tours or failure to honour existing bookings would have a devastating
effect on the business and 1ts reputation, such that there would be no goodwtll value in the
business 1f Barton Hill went into administration prior to Pinnacle the industry would be alerted
to Pinnacle's problems

On 8 September 2011 papers giving notice of intention to appoint Administrators for both
Pinnacle and Barton were signed by the directors and filed at Court on 9 September

Given that Barton Hill was loss making, WHA, ABC and the directors agreed that Administration
trading was not feasible

On 7,8 and 9 of September and through the weekend of 10 and 11 September the directors
and WHA contacted four third party tour operators who they considered most hikely to be
interested in the business and assets of Pinnacle and Barton Hill Whist two of these companies
submitted offers for the Pinnacle business, none expressed interest in the Barton Hill business

The Barton Hill business 1s small with an annual turnover of approximately £i1mitlion The
Company tncurred losses since being acquired by Pinnacle totalling £196,000, including a loss of
£116,000 For the year ended 30 April 2011 as shown in the Company’s draft accounts

On 13 September 2011, WHA receved an offer in the sum of £15,000 plus VAT for some of the
assets of Barton Hill from Lostock Junction Limited (“Lostock™} a company in which David Lynne
Is believed to have an interest backed by an Isle of Man investor

The Joint Adminisirators were appointed to both Pinnacle and Barton Hill by the Directors on 14
September 2011 The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions
requred either jointly or alone




A sale of Pinnacle assets including the database of advance bookings was completed on 14
September 2011, shortly after the Joint Administrators appointment

The Admunistrators did not accept the offer for the Barton Hill assets at this ime, they decided
to delay the sale a few days to establish If any other interest in the Barten Hill assets was
forthcoming

OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STRATEGY
FOR ACHIEVING THEM

The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the three objectives set out In the
insolvency legislatton, which are to

{a) rescue the Company as a going concern, which would keep the existing corporate entity
intact, or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors’ as a whole than woutd be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), where the first objective
IS not reasonably practicable or where this objective would be clearly better for creditors
as a whole This objective would normally envisage a sale of the Company's business and

assets on a gomng concern basis or a more orderly realhsation process than In a
hgquwidation, or

(c) realse property In order to make a distrnibution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors’, where the first two objectives are not reasonably practicable

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that a
Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate Due to the significant habilities, a major
restructuring of the creditors would have been required There was insufficent creditor interest
and funds available with which to carry out this process

As a result, the Joint Administrators are seeking to achieve objective (b) and (c) for the
Company, and will do this by making a sale of the business and assets as a going concern

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Admimistrations, unless the
duration 1s extended by the Court or the creditors If the toint Administrators are unable to
complete the Administration of the Company within 12 months then they will either apply to

the Court, or hold a meeting of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of
the Administration

ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Representatives from the offices of the Joint Administrators with the directors attended the
Barton Hill offices at Poole i order to make the staff redundant and to help them complete
their forms for submission to the RPO The staff at the Barton Hill, Brentford office was
notified by one of the directors

Lostock's offer for the assets of Barton Hill shortly £15,000 plus VAT was re confirmed to the
Joint Admunistrators Matthew Arnold Baldwin solicitors (“MAB") who also acted on the sale of
the Pinnacle assets had been instructed to i1ssue a contract to Lostock




61

62

63

The appointment of Joint Administrators to Pinnacle and Barton Hill was well publicised in the
trave! press Any value in an inbound operator such as Barton Hill would depend on the
relationship the directors had built up with the agents around the world and the ability for any
buyer to meet the obligations of those agents and preserve the repeat business from which the
Company has benefited

In the absence of any expression of interest from any other party and on the recommendation
of WHA and ES, the Joint Admunistrators accepted Lostock’s offer on 20 September and
contracts were completed on 21 September 2011 when the full consideration was received

Whilst the sale was not completed unul 21 September, a SIP 16 report has been prepared as
the offer had been recewed prior to the Administratars’ appointment and was from a related
party

DIRECTORS' ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

The Joint Administrators have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company's
estimated financial position as at 14 September 2011, sn the form of a Statement of Affairs, but
they have not yet prepared 1t The directors have advised that the reason for the delay 1s the
directors were instructed to prepare the statement of affairs on 15 September 2011, they have
a twenty one day penod in which to complete the statement The directors are currently
working on the Statement of Affairs

A list of all known creditors, and the amounts of shown as due to them in the Company's
records (s included at Appendx IV

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATE OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

ASSETS

Goodwll & IPR

The Joint Administrators have received £13,000 in respect of the purchase of the goodwill of
the Company, including the trading name, web site and forward bookings

Intercompany account — Pinnacle Travel Limited — in Admenistration

The directors estimate that there is an amount totallng £134,656 due from Pinnacle Travel
Limited an increase of £1,006 on the directors’ estimate at the time the Pinnacle SIP16 report
wenkt out to creditors on 23 September 2011 The prospect of any recovery depends on the
dividend prospects of Pinnacle Travel Limited which cannot be assessed at this stage

Chattel Assets
The Company's chattel assets were valued by Edward Symmons as follows

Market Valuation | Going Concern | Sale
¥ Valuation Consideration
£ £
Furmture & Equipment 500 2,000 2,000
Goodwill & IPR 13,000
Total 15,000

The sum of £2,000 plus VAT has been attributed to the furniture & egupment purchased by
Lostock




6.4

6.5

66

67

Edward Symmons do not value Goodwill, they did however recommend acceptance of the
Lostock’s offer

Cash at Bank
The Joint Administrators are awaiting details of the cash balance in the Company’s accounts on
the date of appointment, which were excluded from the sale

After ABC's pre appointment fees have been settled, there will be a small balance in ABC's client
account to be transferred to the case

LIABILITIES
There are a number of different classes of creditors in insolvency matters These include

Secured Creditors are creditors who hold fixed and or floating charge debenture security,
secured creditors are paid in priority to other creditors, subject to preferential creditors and
unsecured creditars under the prescribed part

Preferential creditors comprise employees’ claims for holiday pay and some arrears of wages
Preferential creditors are paid n priority to the prescribed part, floatung chargeholders and
unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors rank behind secured and preferential creditors Unsecured creditors receive
the surplus from net realisations after secured and preferential crecitors and any payment which
1Is made under the prescribed part

Secured Creditors
1 am not aware of any secured Creditors in this matter

Preferential creditors
The only known preferentiat creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages
and holiday pay These claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation

The empioyees’ claims have been submitted to the RPO and an estimate of the actual quantum
of the preferential creditors will be provided in the next report

Preferential claims are currently estimated to total approximately £4,203
It 15 unlikely that there will be a distribution to preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

There are prowisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the
Company gave a “floating charge” over Its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003
This 1s known as the “prescribed part of the net property " A Company's net property is that
left after paying the preferential creditors and the costs of the Administration, but before
paying the lender who holds a floating charge An Administrator has to set aside

e 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
s 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

As there 15 not a floating charge in this matter, the prescribed part will not apply




6 8 Unsecured Creditors

81

Based on the information from the Company's books and records, unsecured creditors are
estimated to total £115,673, including HM Revenue & Customs who are esumated to be owed
£18,000 in respect of VAT and £2,725 in respect of PAYE/NI

To date the Joint Administrators have not yet recewed any claims from unsecured creditors

Based on current information the Joint Administrators anticipate that there will not be sufficient
funds to make distribution to creditors

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments relating to the Company for the
period from when 1t entered Administration, 14 September 2011 to 20 September 2011, s
enclosed at Appendix IV

White Hart Associates have been paid £3,000 plus VAT in respect of dealing with the sale of the
Company’s assets and ntellectual property rights The firm has extensive knowledge oF all
1ssues relating to the travel industry and which travel companies are acquisitive The fee was
based on a commission of 20%

The Joint Administrators have not yet made any other payments in this matter

The Joint Admunistrators have also incurred the following expenses during the period covered by
the report but they have not yet been paxd and or invoiced

The Joint Administrators have yet to receive an invoice from Edward Symmons in respect of
their work In vaiuing the office equipment, fixtures and fittings and advice relating to the
freehold and leasehold properties Matthew Arnold & Baldwin will also submit an invoice In
respect of dealing with the agreement for the sale and purchase of the business

Detatls of the significant receipts are shown in the Asset section of this report

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION & EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ Time Costs

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and payment of category 2 expenses will be
agreed by any creditors’ committee appointed at the creditors’ meeting to be held on 12
October 2011 If no creditors’ committee s appointed, then the approval of the Jomnt
Admunistrators’ remuneration on a time cost basis, by reference to time properly given by them
and thewr staff in attending to matters arsing 1 the Administration, and payment of category 2
expenses will form part of these proposals Category 1 expenses are payable without approval
from creditors’

For the period to 16 September 2011, ume costs amount to £2,364, representing 7 8 hours
work, at an average charge out rate of £303

The Joint Admintstrators have drawn any fees in respect of their remuneration

Appendix V1 contains further information about hme spent on the Adrministration and has been
categonised into the following headings

s Admimstrabion and Planning includes case planning, administrative set-up, appointment

notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and administrative
functions




82

*» Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing, insuring assets, retention of title
Issues, debt collection, property, business and asset sales

* Investigations Includes reporting on the conduct of directors, Investigating antecedent
transactions and any other investigations that may be deemed appropriate

s Trading includes planning, strategy, trading accounting, managing operations on site,
corresponding with suppliers and customers, and on-going employee matters

s  Creditors inciudes creditor set up, communication and meetings, reviewing and agreeing
preferential and unsecured claims, corresponding with secured creditors’, reviewing and
abtaining advice In relation to security granted by the Company

For the period of this report the bime spent on this matter has predominantly been spent on
overseeing the sale of the business and assets and on the initial set up and statutory tasks of
the Administration

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ expenses to the date of this report 1s given at Appendix
Vi

A Gude to Administrators’ fees may be found at the following website
hetp //www antonybatty com/resources html The Joint Admimistrators would also be pleased to
send you a copy by e-mall or post on request Detalls of current charge out rates and
disbursements policy are given at Appendix VI

Pre-administration Costs
In accordance with Rule 2 33(2B) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Administrators have
charged and incurred pre-administration costs and make the following statements

The pre-appointment time costs incurred in relation to the appointment and pre-packaged sale
detalled above in the period 01 August 2011 to 14 September 2011 was £3,900 all of which
related solely to the appointment of the Joint Administrators and the purpose of the
Administration

Theses pre-appointment time costs were charged on a hime cost basis and expenses incurred
subject to an engagement letter from the Company dated 08 September 2011

The Company paid a deposit of £6,800 towards these fees prior to the Joint Administrators
appointment The Joint Administrators will returin the balance of the deposit to the case

The Joint Administrators enclose a detalled analysis of the pre-appointment costs Please note
that the lont Administrators are only seeking (o recover the costs which relate to the
appointment and purpose of the Administration as an expense of the Administration

The time costs Incurred by Antony Batty & Company LLP were related to meetings and
telephone calls with the director and his advisors regarding the business and assets and the
formahties of the Joint Administrators’ appointment along with dealing with the pre- pack sale
and filling the necessary documents at Court

The Joint Administrators state that the payment of un-paid pre-administration costs IS an
expense of the administration and 15

(1) subject to approval under Rule 2 67A, and
{11} not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53




10

101

102

103

10 4

11

To the best of the Joint Administrators’ knowledge no other fees were charged by any other
person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner

PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
TO ACHIEVE THE OBIJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Admimistration of the Company, the Joint Administrators
intend on completing a sale of the business and assets as a going concern

They witl now continue to realise the remaining assets of the company as detalled above

It 1s anticipated that preferential creditors will be paid in full It 1s too early to predict if a
dividend will be available to unsecured creditors

FURTHER INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS'

investigations

The Joint Administrators are required to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Ianovation, and Skills concerning the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company
at any bime in the three years preceding the Administration The Joint Admimistrators are also
required to investigate the affairs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any
cwvil proceedings should be taken on its behalf

Whilst the conduct of this report and any other investigations are confidential, the Jomnt
Administrators ask creditors’ to provide them with any information they consider may be
relevant This 1s a standard part of the duties of the Joint Administrators and does not imply any
crincism of the directors

Connected Party Transaction

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any transaction other than in the ordinary course of
business} between the Company and connected companies, the directors or associates in the
year prior to the Administration Should creditors have any information regarding such
transactions, they are requested to forward full details in wrting

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

The Jont Administrators consider that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apply to the
Admimstrauon of the Company They also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the
Company's registered office and trading address are in the United Kingdom

Third Party Assets
Should any creditor believe that they own assets that may have been in the Company's
possession, they should contact the Joint Admunistrators’ office as soon as possible

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out in section 3, the Jont Administrators make the
following proposals to creditors, which will be considered at the meeting to be held on

(a) The Joint Admimistrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the
Company n order to achieve the purpose of the Administration [n particular that the
Joint Administracors




(b)

()

{9 Realise the Company's assets at such time on such terms as they consider

(n} sell the Company's assets at such time(s) on such terms as they consider
appropriate,

{(m) nvestigate and, If appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which
supphes or has supplied goods or services to the Company, and

(wv) do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as they
n their discretion consider desirable or expedient In order to achieve the objective
of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the reahsations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these
proposals

IF 1t appears hikely that there will be sufficient assets to distribute to unsecured creditors,
the company should proceed into Creditor's Voluntary Liquidation and the Joint
Admunistrators propose that they would be appointed Joint Liquidators’ and that all acts
of the Joint Liguidators’ may be taken jointly or alone Creditors’ may nominate a different
person as the proposed hquidator provided that any such nomination 1s received before
the proposals are approved

If there are no assets for distribution to unsecured creditors, the Admunistration of the
Company wilt end by filing a notice of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies The
Company will then automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies 3 months
after the notice 15 registered

(d} A creditors’ committee shall be formed «f three or more creditors (up to a maximum of

(€)

(f)

5) require this and are willing to serve on it

\f no creditors’ committee 1S appointed, the Joint Administrators propose that they be
remunerated on a time cost basis, by reference to time properly given by them and thew
staff in attending to matters ansing in the Admimstration

If no creditors’ committee 15 appointed, the Joint Administrators propose that therr
category 2 expenses be approved In accordance with the disbursements policy at
Appendix VI, (rates may vary from tme to time)

The Joint Administrators also propose by way of a separate resofution that

i

iIf no Creditors’ Commuttee 15 formed, then the Joint Admunustrators propose that
creditors approve their pre-administration time costs be paid out of funds placed on
deposit with Antony Batty & Company LLP, by the Company for that purpose

W A Batty
Joint Administrator
Dated 26 September 2011




APPENDIX |
B H. TRAVEL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number 01279091

Date of Incorporation 28 September 1976

Trading Name

Previous Registered Names
Registered Office

Formerly

Former Trading Address

Principle business activity

Barton Hili
NA

3 Field Court, Gray's Inn, London, WC1R 5EF

30 Parkstone Rd, Poole Dorset, BH15 2PG

30 Parkstone Rd, Poole Dorset, BH15 2PG

Travel Agency

Directors
Name Appointed Resigned
Karen Hampton 13/08/2008 -
David Lyne 11/07/2008 -
Nigel Parker 11/07/2008 -
Patricia Barton Pre12/10/19%1 17/07/1997
Stanley Barton Pre12/10/1991 17/07/1997
Paul Brunner Pre12/10/1991 11/07/2008
Mary Harns Pre12/10/1991 11/05/2006
Company Secretary
Name Appointed Resigned
Patnicia Barton Pre12/10/1991 09/01/1997
Rona Brunner 11/05/2006 11/07/2008
Mary Harris 09/01/1997 11/05/2006

Issued Share Capital

Shareholders
Name

Pinnacle Travel Limited

Chargeholder(s)
Name
N A

58 ordinary shares of £1 each

Ordinary Shares

S8

Type of Charge

Percentage
100%

Bate of Charge




APPENDIX 1

B H TRAVEL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

DETAILS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS"™ APPOINTMENT

Name and address of Adminustrators

Date of Appointment

Court

Court reference

Person(s) making appointment

Acts of Administrators

William Antony Batty & Stephen John Evans of 3
Field Court, Gray's Inn London, WC1R 5EF

14 September 2011

High Court of justice

7880 of 2011

Nigel Parker, Director, on behalf of the Board

The Administrator acts as officer of the Court and
agent for the Company without personal labihity All
of the Ffuncuions of the Administrators’ of the

Company are to be exercised by any or all of the
Administrators




List of Creditors Appendix HI

Note This hst has been prepared on the basis of the information suppled by the Directors.
A number of addresses have not yet been supphed




APPENDNY 1]

or 9| 110Z Jeqwaidas 9z

06 £52'S
JAR A
06 /€L
0002

00 629
00 96

00 086
00 9¢

00 0S4
00 8
000

z8 16

0S vt
00 Z¥

LG 95¢
0S 85

LG GET
00 86Z'¢
€9 1/8°9
00 46
rANR o4
0€ L6
£9 00€
08 L6E
G6 2l
00 2.6
9b 882
00 0L
26 266'C
€2 60€

0102 127108 Sd!

PHZ JLOM 'UcpuoT ‘8de|d ucybuio] ¥Z-2e
OME PZOY ‘oisbuiseg jied Weysuyd ‘aue pIoPooID ‘poomu(3

116 0vOd 'AQI 1e1emysald ‘aue] asdon ‘uled Jouei sBuny
S9l ALAS ‘UOpUOT 'PROY abpug ljeyxnen 85g

SHY €M ‘UopuoT 'peoy [eydsoH [eAoy 99
gi[oANIX 0669% ‘Ofeg 0L ON TUBASIST GN

AQZ 6ML ‘feung ‘sawey uadn puowyoly 'aseua] Jepsd Lol

A9 927d ‘lIEMUIOD ‘fEISnY 1S 'UBLIOS) 'sheyised ‘eoy0 18IS Ayl

g0 | abeg

anjeubig

sudnolo £099

aulpunolo 2099

pooMpoco) L0900

SUONOWIOI 2100} dABD Q09D

SULY 90U210|4 L0490
wnasnyy Ajiwe4 uosnbis4 004D
PajLIT} SINO| SUBAZ SUBAJ 103D

JOUB ||I3MISES 0030

uiaae] auog 1L0gD

Jaideyo pue ueaq 00a%
uapJes) 2isAyd eas|RYD 8000
18 sjueAg Jebp3 Bunngd Y020
suapleg Asjueld 6000

apse) Aemuo) 800D

M SWWoD 002

wnasny swinew aphio 9002
[BAN(Q 21J31EI000YD Hilole)
S30IAI9S [9ABI] ISIBABD 000
s3)8121055Y ALED €002
wnasnpy yooD uieide) 2000
|eipayie] Anglejue) 1022
8snoH Aqysy Uoued 0009
seo) ysiug #0820

anoH pue uoiyfug €090
poomjuelg €040

yied A9|uoie|g L0dD

apsen sheuised 0080

{210H 1abuy 20v0

adoing uonelausn ry LOVD
20UR|23.4 MBN JEPY 00v0

3

sSaIppy

SWEN Koy

s10}ipain Auedwo)d - d
pajiwi SadIAI9G [9AeLL "H'E
‘09 3 Aeg Auojuy




gF 91 LLOT JBqaIdag 92

0102 BA T0S Sdl

€ Jo ¢ abed

aunjeubig
18182 elwed epesbeg 0082
0¢ v26'L YY1 YIAAS ‘uopuoT ‘aojed weybuong ‘Juawpedag soueuld 1Sni] uonoa|o) jehay 90490
00 9¢gE Suuj Inogepunoy g0y0
Sz vl vg2Z GHE 18510 'ynowawnog ‘swnogquyinog ‘peoy apiSpOop ‘9SnNOR uounjued dnoig) uelloy POMD
¥S 822’51 SOUOE0D) PUCLIYDIY £OND
Zgele's adoin3 ey c0dD
00 0S¢ wnasny jey LOYO
000 gve 6L 'Aaung ‘puoliyory ‘mey suaples) Jiuejog |BACY 004D
Q0 NNm.h 1nZLas _COUCO.._ .Umom mm_u:.m J2ISILIUISAAA 002 mmn_._m JQJSIUILISAAN BZB|d Mied 00dD
000 AYL LXO 'plojxQ 'peoyd maN ‘Sised PIOXO € uosiew|g proixo 100D
000 [810H lieg PIO 0000
££882'¢ XS8 GEAD ‘BYSHIMIBAA ‘Nowmuean ‘Bubely uojdweH ‘sueT Jaisayaiy) LS Appay 12eYoIN 7OND
00 521 N8 BE4D ‘UMOjSUBAT 'pEOY JUBUUEID ‘abeies) peaH sBuny $8U0B07) aui WEW €OND
09 96 ddp €N ‘1e1sayduey ‘piaysiised ‘peoy [0odiaan ISOW ZOWD
00 042 Auedwon Jojo uebliow LOWD
6. LEL |e1oH @snoH playfe QOWD
8y OLb'y ddv GAAL X3S8IPPIN ‘MOISUNOH ‘AeA 21idg 1S3 pul SYUIY €2 HUN S3Y2e0D IUIN UopUoT L0710
00 sot Lvg zLy1 'eugquing ‘ebpug AgmeN [9]0H spisaxen] 0010
Gote8 WNasny asnoH UIHBW(IY 00MD
0G It ausn uaisny auer o0oro
00 G2¥ abpuquoyy LOID
00 &S 930K siq} 00ID
Sy GZL'Z 38 ZLNg ‘X3ssNS Jsapn ‘Buiynops ‘peoy uciBulueg ‘ssnoH abpug uoybuiung SWOISND P 2NUaAaY N H Q0HD
00 000'81 Jvp #2717 ‘|00dIaAr] ‘¥oog suaanpd ‘suonesadQ Aouaajosu) SW0jshD 9 anuanay WH LOHD
e 0 S9pINg INOJ PUeEloH 90HO
09 002 V6 8.1 ‘A21ng ‘saoeled Yno) uoldweH ‘zz juawuedy Saoe|ed |BACY DLI0ISIH FOHD
00 LbP'E 4YE OML ‘XOS3IPPIN 'MO[SUNOH 'Hodiiy moJylesH ' [eulllat 19]0H mouyleaH UoYIH €0HD
002/ AHZ ZLHE 19810Q 'aj00d ‘aiE1ST] OOUSIBAA ‘JUBOXDID JBUSYINY ¥l Buiues|n sadg ybiy Z0HD
06 6¢¢ ONZ §NL ey ‘ebpuquep3 UeanaH ajse) JaneH LOHOD
00648 pi spolteH Q0HD
3 SSAUPPY auieN Aoy

slojipaln Auedwod - g
pajiwiT] $3JIAI9G |9ARIL "H'E
‘09 B Ayeg Auojuy




gr 91 | 10T sequadas gz

0102 13A 705 Sd|

€ )0 ¢ abed

aimeubig

Buljjejo sanug ¢g

2£°928'6L1

000 XdE ELNG Xassng isop ‘Bunyiopn ‘es01Q AlloH |1 Jaxted (@BiIN 00dd
000 XVZ ZHO '8ayssy] Jaysayy ‘peoy BUOJOIA L auAq pineg 001
000 ANZ ZLHY .xmmm:m 1S9AA _...:mmI mu._m\.?am_._ __:I wm_.;muw _Umow_ Yainuo >m_hm>mm :QQENI Ualey DOIW_
£¥ 8£8'2 MNO PLHE 19510 ‘B[00 "auQisyied 'PEOY YanyD 6t 'UN0D SIMBL) |18l BUlleyS BISUYD BIUCS 00$3
9b 26E'Y 108 Z1Hg 18s40Q ‘8jood ‘yieaH piojue)d ‘Aep apuows3 1g uolBuliin UUy 19ZeH oow3
€0 000'€ HSG 91 HE 19s510(Q '9j00d "U0idn ‘peay Uiy PIO #2i SQOJB Woj oor3
090162 LDV SLHE 185100 9j00d ‘Aypomwey 'aso|D SI9BUDIN IS 6L 19SSEH auer BlOOIN 00H3
£ 9% Wwisiing | ayagqauuoz 0622
gL 6oz'i L 8% EML 'XISBIPPIN ‘MOjSUNoH 'peoy aaoig buudg esz SNAISaA 00MD
69 €6 MqNef JOSBI ], SO.10
GE v91 Aoyoe 4 3yt oL
00 692 wnasniy ale €010
00 0002 S|9J0H BIsIYL 201D
GZ L06 SING] Yoeod an|g Anijue | LoLo
00 OvL %epQ jehoy 8yl 00LD
gl 0c8 ItH Ausgmens 60S0
00 00¢ abuayauols 808D
¥ 9¢ sino| oing Buipueis 208D
oL 92 [81oH shsjiays a0s0
00 €561 aoe|dylig saseadsaeys 508D
000 wnasny Aem(iey Aajen uleaeg rasSo
€L 92 SM8 LZ9Y ‘allysdwey 'axoisbuiseq 'y g xog Od 211398|3 0JpAH ysoog €080
00 #0Z ade(ed auoog Z0S0
000 92uel4 'L p00Z UBNoy ‘ueubiy-JUIeS-JUO 019, ‘aydiad npani 2 2BpY THVS 1080
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

si10}ipaln Auedwon - g
pajiWT S82IAI9S [9ARIL 'H'G
'09 g Aneg Auojuy




B.H. Travel Services Limited
(In Administration)

APPENDIN Vv

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 26/09/2011
SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Goodwili & IPR 13,000 00
Chattel Assets 2,000 00
15,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
AgentsfValuers Fees (1) 3,00000
(3,000 00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{4,203 29) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(94,659 12) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(8,898 23) Employees NIL
(2,725 45) Inland Revenue NIL
{18,000 00) Customs & Excise NIL
NIL
{128,486.09) 12,000.00
REFPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 600 00
Bank 1 Current 14,400 00
Vat Payable {3,000 00)
12,000.00
&_@k
\Wiliiam Antony Batty
Joint Administrator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 26 September 2011 16 49




APENDY

BH B.H. Trave! Services Limited 26 September 2011

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Period 01/09/11 14/09/11

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager g:gfe;sizr::{s gz:’;ﬁ:‘g‘t:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) g"{g'&%ﬁ hourty
Administration & planning 210 460 000 00 670 2,195 50 327 69
Investigabions b)) 000 000 ooo o oo 000 000
Realisations of assets 000 550 000 000 550 1,705 00 31000
Trading 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000
Creditors 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Pre Jan 2003 Time 000 000 0 oo 000 0oo 000 000
Total Hours 210 1010 000 000 12 20 3,900 50 31971
Total Fees Clarmed 0oo




MPENDIX VY

BH B.H. Travel Services Limited 26 September 2011

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Penod 14/09/11 16/09/11

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work functon |  Partner Manager bl gﬁ;‘;;"‘sst:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) ’:‘aﬁg’?ge hourty
Administration & planning D00 420 0 oo Q00 420 1,187 00 285 00
Investigabions 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Realisations of assets 060 1400 o000 000 160 547 00 341 88
Trading 0Qo 200 ooo 0 00 200 62000 310 00
Credttors 000 000 000 000 000 000 i 000
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000
Pre Jan 2003 Time 000 000 000 000 000 o000 000
Total Hours 0 60 720 000 0 o0 7 80 2,364 00 303 08
Total Fees Claimed 000




B H TRAVEL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS” EXPENSES

Photocopying

Postage

Companies House Search
Court fihng

APPENDIX V1

Category 1 Category 2
£2
£2
£20

£35

£35 £24




APPENDIX VI

Antony Batty & Company LLP
Time Costs — Charge out rates per hour and disbursements policy.
1 April 2011 - 31 March 2012

2011\12
Office Holder (e g Admunistrator) £395
Senior Manager £310
Case Manager £285
Senior Administrator £215
Admirustrator £120

Please note that these rates may be increased from time to ime Creditors will be notified
of changes in the annual report

Disbursement Policy
Please note that the hquidator's disbursements are charged out at the following rates -

Category 1 - represent recovery of necessarily incurred disbursements at the cost
incurred

Sundry disbursements, such as advertising, where incurred appropnately, are recharged at
100% of the cost Incurred

Insurance and bonding i1s recharged at 100% of the relevant charge to the office holder
Travel where the staff of Antony Batty & Company LLP staff use their own vehicles 1n the
course of thewr duties in this matter, the mileage 1s recharged at 40p per mule All other
travel costs are recharged at 100% of the cost incurred

VAT i1s charged as appropriate

Category 2
Photocopying 15p per sheet
Postage the current postage rate applicable
Faxes UK £1 per sheet

International £2 per sheet
Internal meenng room hire - £100 per hour, (mintmum 1 hour)
Storage £35 per box per annum

VAT 1s charged as appropnate




